Balances at December 31, 2018 1,176,518$   944,311$   232,207$

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.25%, the

municipal bond rate is 3.71%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

A Single Discount Rate of 7.25% was used to measure the total pension liability. The projection of cash flow used to

determine this Single Discount Rate assumed that the plan members’ contributions will be made at the current

contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially

determined contribution rates and the member rate. The Single Discount Rate reflects:

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments and to the extent that the plan's

fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits.

The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an

average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date to

the extent that the plan's projected fiduciary net position is not sufficient to pay benefits.

-40-

REGIONAL OFFICE OF EDUCATION #48

PEORIA COUNTY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

3 DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND (Continued)

SENSITIVITY OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY TO CHANGES IN THE DISCOUNT RATE

Current

1% Lower Discount 1% Higher

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability 363,792$   232,207$   124,380$

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of Net

Resources Resources

Deferred Amounts to be Recognized in Pension

Expense in Future Periods

Differences between expected and

actuarial experience 40,579$   246$   40,333$

Changes of assumptions 19,721   7,745   11,976

Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments 51,614   -   51,614

Total Deferred Amounts to be Recognized in

Pension Expense in Future Periods 111,914   7,991   103,923$

Pension contributions made subsequent

to the measurement date 33,567   -   33,567
Total Deferred Amounts Related to Pensions 145,481$   7,991$   137,490$

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the Regional Office of Education #48 recognized pension expense of $57,233. At

June 30, 2019, the Regional Office of Education #48 reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to pensions from the following sources:

$33,567 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from employer contributions

subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the reporting

year ending June 30, 2020.

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 7.25%, as well as

[…]

SENSITIVITY OF TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY TO CHANGES IN THE HEALTHCARE COST TREND RATES

The following presents The Regional Office of Education #48's total OPEB liability as of June 30, 2019 calculated

using the discount rate of 3.51%, as well as what The Regional Office of Education #48's total OPEB liability would

be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the

current rate:

The following presents The Regional Office of Education #48's total OPEB liability as of June 30, 2019 using the

healthcare trend rates assumed and what The Regional Office of Education #48's total OPEB liability would be if it

were calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the

current rate. The current healthcare trend rate starts at an initial rate of 8.50% decreasing to an ultimate rate of

5.00%. The 1% decrease in healthcare trend rates would assume an initial rate of 7.50%, decreasing to an ultimate

rate of 4.00%. The 1% increase in healthcare trend rates would assume an initial rate of 9.50%, decreasing to an

ultimate rate of 6.00%.

-60-

REGIONAL OFFICE OF EDUCATION #48

PEORIA COUNTY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

14 OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - HEALTH INSURANCE (Continued)

SENSITIVITY OF TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY TO CHANGES IN THE HEALTHCARE COST TREND RATES (Continued)

Current

1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

Total OPEB liability  $   7,461  $   9,233  $   11,438

15 LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended June 30, 2019 are summarized below.

Balance, Balance, Amount Due

Beginning of Year Additions Reductions End of Year Within One Year

Governmental Activities:

  OPEB liabilities  $   2,185,865  $   176,298  $   -  $   2,362,163  $   -

  Net pension liability 1,641,262   140,597   1,329,124   452,735   -

 $   3,827,127  $   316,895  $   1,329,124  $   2,814,898  $   -

Business-Type Activities:

  Lease payable  $   2,844  $   9,404  $   3,205  $   9,043  $   1,438

16 DEFICIT FUND BALANCE

Because some revenues from the State of Illinois will not be collected for several months after the Regional Office’s

fiscal year ends, they are not considered “available” revenues and are deferred in the governmental funds. The

deferral of the revenues caused a deficit fund balance of $18,251 in Communities for Youth Truants Alternative and

$4,971 in Adult Education State Basic fund accounts as of June 30, 2019.

For the year ended June 30, 2019, The Regional Office of Education #48 recognized OPEB expense of $1,550. At

June 30, 2019, The Regional Office of Education #48 did not report any deferred outflows of resources and deferred